

<p>DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO</p> <p>Address of Court: 1437 Bannock Street Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: December 7, 2021 12:38 PM FILING ID: 5737FFDEC319F CASE NUMBER: 2020CV34319</p>
<p>Plaintiff: ERIC COOMER, Ph.D.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants: DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC., <i>et al.</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for defendants Herring Networks, Inc., d/b/a One America News Network, and Chanel Rion: Richard A. Westfall, No. 15295 Westfall Law, LLC 5842 W. Marquette Drive Denver, Colorado 80235 Telephone: (720) 904-6022 Email: rwestfall@westfall.law</p> <p>Blaine C. Kimrey (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Jeanah Park (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Bryan K. Clark (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Vedder Price P.C. 222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Telephone: (312) 609-7500 Facsimile: (312) 609-5005 Email: bkimrey@vedderprice.com jpark@vedderprice.com bclark@vedderprice.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2020CV034319</p> <p>Courtroom: 409</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">DEFENDANTS HERRING NETWORKS, INC., D/B/A ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK, AND CHANEL RION'S MOTION TO RECUSE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Factual and Procedural Background	2
II. Argument	8
A. Legal standard.....	8
B. The Court’s <i>sua sponte</i> threats of revoking counsel’s <i>pro hac vice</i> admissions constitute unfair prejudice.....	8
C. The Court’s arbitrary and capricious handling of the evidentiary objections constitutes unfair prejudice	11
D. The Court’s unprecedented behavior constitutes unfair prejudice	13
E. The Court’s conduct presents significant concerns under the Colorado Code of Judicial Conduct.....	14
III. Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Holguin, Jr.</i> , 2018 WL 11222764 (Colo. Dist. Ct. April 20, 2018).....	12
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 376, 376 P.3d 604 (2016).....	6
<i>Brewster v. Dist. Ct. of the Seventh Jud. Dist.</i> , 811 P.2d 812 (Colo. 1991).....	10
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 252 P.3d 30 (Colo. App. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Myers</i> , 130 P.3d 1023 (Colo. 2006).....	9
<i>Goebel v. Benton</i> , 830 P.2d 995 (Colo. 1992).....	9
<i>Hall v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 1337 (2007).....	13
<i>Klinck v. District Court</i> , 876 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1994).....	9
<i>Smith v. Beckman</i> , 683 P.2d 1214 (Colo. App. 1984).....	8
<i>Smith v. Dist. Ct. for Fourth Judicial Dist., State of Colo., Division 6</i> , 629 P.2d 1055 (Colo. 1981).....	8
<i>Zoline v. Telluride Lodge Ass’n</i> , 732 P.2d 635 (Colo. 1987).....	8, 15
Statutes	
C.R.S. 13-20-1101(7).....	13
Other Authorities	
Colorado Code of Judicial Procedure Rule 1.2.....	15
Colorado Code of Judicial Procedure Rule 2.2.....	15

Colorado Code of Judicial Procedure Rule 2.3(A)	15
Colorado Code of Judicial Procedure Rule 2.8(B)	15
C.R.C.P. 121 § 1-15(8)	2
C.R.C.P. 97	8
